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Attachment A to Unfair Practice Charge 

Summary of Charge 

During first contract bargaining, Gompers Preparatory Academy (“GPA”) has unlawfully 
engaged in bad faith bargaining with San Diego Education Association (“SDEA” or “the 
Association”), interfered with employees’ rights, deterred and discouraged employees from 
becoming members of SDEA, and retaliated against its employee, Spencer Mills, for his role on 
the bargaining team.  

In the nearly a year since SDEA was recognized as the exclusive representative of GTA teachers, 
the school has never met with the union for more than seven hours per month, and the parties 
have reached no tentative agreements. GPA has engaged in a variety of surface bargaining 
tactics, including delaying in providing information and refusing to provide information to the 
union, delaying in meeting, cancelling meetings, refusing to schedule meetings for enough time, 
and failing to provide counter proposals to the union. Throughout this time, GTA has sent 
communications to unit employees which attempt to undermine SDEA in the eyes of employees. 
These communications deter and discourage union membership as they are occurring during first 
contract bargaining, at a time before employees would become members of SDEA. Some of the 
communications also interfere with employee rights as they are attempts to chill protected 
activity.  

Further, GPA has targeted bargaining unit member Spencer Mills for his advocacy for himself 
with respect to his working conditions, his advocacy for his coworkers, and his attempts to raise 
concerns that he was being subject to retaliation. After expressing his preference for teaching 
high school, Mr. Mills was transferred from his high school position to a middle school position. 
Additionally, on or about October 7, 2019, GPA issued Mr. Mills a letter of reprimand, 
ostensibly due to three instances of unprofessional conduct over email. The emails, however, are 
themselves protected activity, and there is no basis for calling Mr. Mills’ conduct unprofessional 
as the emails raise concerns in a respectful manner that demonstrates Mr. Mills’ commitment to 
his students, his profession, and his school. The letter also interfered with employees’ rights as it 
directed Mr. Mills to raise workplace concerns regarding coworkers only to the Director of GPA 
or the Director of Human Resources at GPA. 

The Parties 

1. At all times relevant herein, Respondent GPA has been a charter school, operated by a 
non-profit public benefit corporation also named Gompers Preparatory Academy. GPA is 
a public school employer within the meaning of EERA Section 3540.1(k). The Director 
of GPA is Vincent Riveroll. Jane Firpo is the Assistant Director of GPA. GPA calls its 
human resources department “Talent Services” and the Talent Services Manager for GPA 
is Ivette Limon. The chair of the English Department is Anne Robinson. Peter Chodzko is 
a member of the Board of Directors and an Instructional Leader at GPA. GPA is 
represented in bargaining by attorney Wendy Tucker and other attorneys also correspond 
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with the Association regarding bargaining issues, including Tracie Stender and Stephanie 
Alexander. 
 

2. At all times relevant herein, SDEA has been an employee organization within the 
meaning of EERA Section 3540.1(d). On or about January 2, 2019,1 SDEA became the 
exclusive representative of the certificated staff at GPA. Anthony Saavedra, a Field 
Organizer at SDEA, represents the Association in bargaining and assists the teachers as 
they continue to organize during their first contract negotiation. Erin Clark was a Field 
Representative for San Diego Education Association until April 2019, when she became 
employed by CTA as a Field Organizer.  
 

3. Spencer Mills has been an employee of GPA within the meaning of EERA Section 
3543.5(a), working as a certificated English teacher. The current school year is his third 
year at GPA. Mr. Mills holds a single subject teaching credential in English from San 
Diego State University and worked in education for approximately a decade before 
getting his teaching credential. During his time in education, he was actively involved in 
his union and has brought that experience to his work with SDEA.  

Background 

4. After Mr. Mills’ first year of teaching high school English at GPA (the 2017-18 school 
year), Director Riveroll approached him, stating that if Mr. Mills was open to it, he 
wanted to move him to 8th grade. Mr. Mills expressed that he believed teaching high 
school was his calling and, unfortunately, if he was assigned to a middle school position 
he would likely search for another job. Director Riveroll said that he would keep Mr. 
Mills in a high school position because the school valued Mr. Mills and did not want to 
lose him as a teacher. 
 

5. The Association’s organizing campaign at GPA went public in fall 2018. In November 
2018, Director Riveroll called an optional meeting after school for employees to share 
thoughts about what was happening. Mr. Mills came to the meeting and believed that 
anti-union teachers were attacking their colleagues and being very unfair. Mr. Mills 
spoke up in favor of forming a union in front of Director Riveroll. Soon thereafter, in 
January 2019, SDEA was recognized as the exclusive representative of employees at 
GPA.  
 

6. On or about January 11, 2019, Field Representative Erin Clark requested information 
from GPA in preparation for bargaining. In the request, the Association sought “[c]urrent 
salary schedules/rates for all SDEA bargaining unit members currently employed by 
GPA. Please include any and all forms of compensation (e.g. bonuses, stipends, tuition 
assistance)…” The Association also sought the GPA budget from 2016-2019, as well as 

 
1 All dates are 2019 unless otherwise noted. 
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the “GPA draft budget for the 2019-2020 school year (as it becomes available).” A copy 
of the request is attached as Exhibit 1.  
 

7. Mr. Mills has been a member of the bargaining team of SDEA since bargaining began. 
Mr. Mills was elected to be part of the bargaining team in early 2019. In his role on the 
bargaining team, on or about January 15, 2019, Mr. Mills spoke at a board meeting of 
GPA. He introduced himself as an elected representative of the SDEA bargaining team 
and proceeded to sunshine some of the Union’s proposals. Director Riveroll also attended 
the January 15, 2019, board meeting. At that time, GPA was not prepared to sunshine any 
proposals. The Association requested the Board use a special meeting to sunshine the 
proposals, however, no special meeting was called. The GPA bargaining team did not 
sunshine any proposals until months later. 
 

8. On January 31, 2019, Attorney Stephanie Alexander sent a letter to Field Representative 
Clark, stating that the draft budget was not currently available. A copy of this letter is 
attached as Exhibit 2.  
 

9. Field Organizer Saavedra followed up to the Association’s initial request on February 20, 
2019. In the request, SDEA sought the total annual pay for the 2017-18 school year, 
including “all bonuses, stipends, and other forms of compensation.” The Association also 
requested the “[a]nticipated total annual pay for the 2018-19 school year” and similarly 
asked for “all bonuses, stipends and other forms of compensation.” A copy of this letter is 
attached as Exhibit 3.  
 

10. On April 1, 2019, Attorney Alexander replied by letter, attaching some of the requested 
information and stating that the information on the other forms of payment for the 2018-
19 school year was not available because the year had not concluded.  
 

11. The parties met for the first time for bargaining on April 8, 2019, from 1:30 p.m. to 
4 p.m. During the session, the Association made proposals regarding Recognition, 
Negotiation Procedures, Association Rights, and Assignability. GPA made no proposals. 
On the same day, the Union offered various bargaining dates, including May 2, May 9, 
May 13, May 20, and May 30. GPA did not accept any of these dates for bargaining. Mr. 
Mills has attended all bargaining sessions, save one session that he left early. Talent 
Services Manager Limon is part of the GPA bargaining team, as is English Department 
Chair Anne Robinson.  
 

12. On April 11, 2019 Field Organizer Saavedra reiterated his request for information from 
GPA. In the follow up request, the Association requested “total annual pay” for two 
school years—2017-18 and 2018-19, including “all bonuses, stipends, and other forms of 
compensation” of unit members. The Association also asked for a description of the work 
performed to earn additional pay and benefits. Finally, the Association requested GPA 
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provide for each unit member the date of hire into a certificated position at GPA. The 
Association requested the information by Wednesday, April 24, 2019.  
 

13. The parties met again for bargaining on April 25, 2019 from 3:30 p.m. to 6 p.m. During 
the session, the Association made proposals regarding Grievance Procedure and Health 
and Welfare Benefits. GPA made a counter proposals regarding Association Rights and 
Assignability, and made an initial proposal regarding Evaluations.  
 

14. On or about May 3, Attorney Stender emailed Field Organizer Saavedra, stating that 
GPA was available on June 3 from 1 p.m. to 5 p.m. and on June 27 from 10 a.m. to 
2 p.m. Field Organizer Saavedra responded on Friday, May 10, confirming the 
Association was available on June 3 and requesting GPA meet on June 26—a non-
instructional workday—rather than on June 27, which was the first day of break. Field 
Organizer Saavedra also stated that SDEA’s team would be available “all work days from 
July 8 to July 26.” Attorney Stender responded on the same day, stating that GPA would 
reply regarding the dates during the following week. A copy of the email exchange is 
attached as Exhibit 4. GPA did not reply the following week.  
 

15. The parties met for bargaining on May 16, from 3:30 p.m. to 6 p.m. During the session, 
the Association made proposals regarding Discipline and Dismissal, and Employment 
Status. GPA made no proposals.  
 

16. On May 15, Field Organizer Saavedra followed up with Attorney Tucker regarding the 
information request from April 11. On May 23, Attorney Stephanie Alexander replied, 
stating that the information on “other pay” was not available for the 2018-19 school year. 
She also stated that: “In regards to the requests for a description of the work performed to 
earn the “other pay” and dates of hire into a certificated position at GPA, we will provide 
the requested information shortly.” A copy of this letter (without attachments) is attached 
as Exhibit 5.  
 

17. In or around May 2019, Mr. Mills received his first evaluation since the teachers 
organized. In the evaluation, Mr. Mills was downgraded with respect to his 
“[k]knowledge and application of GPA culture.” He was also rated lower in the 
“Implementation of Transformation” and “Implementation of Enthusiasm” categories. 
Mr. Mills was concerned as he did not believe the evaluation was warranted and had not 
previously received feedback regarding these areas. During a meeting shortly after he 
received the evaluation, he expressed concern that it reflected animus toward his union 
activity.  
 

18. Also in or around May 2019, the Association protested certain changes that GPA made 
regarding the school’s summer session. The parties bargained regarding the changes and 
ultimately reached an MOU, which permitted bargaining unit members to provide their 
preferences regarding their assignments and said GPA would take them into account, but 
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did not guarantee unit member would receive their preferred assignments as “student and 
operational needs will take precedence.” A copy of this MOU is attached as Exhibit 6.  

During the Summer, the Parties Bargain No More than 6 Hours a Month, GPA Cancels a 
Bargaining Session, and Mr. Mills is Transferred to a Middle School Assignment 

19. The parties met for bargaining on June 3 from 1:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. During the session, 
the Association made proposals regarding Safety and Advisory Committee. GPA made 
no proposals.  
 

20. Because GPA still did not respond to the Association providing dates in July, Field 
Organizer Saavedra raised the issue of the July dates in an email to Attorney Tucker on 
June 7. GPA, through Attorney Tucker, replied on June 11, offering to bargain on July 9, 
16, and 21. She indicated GPA was available all three days from 3:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. 
SDEA accepted all three dates on June 19.  
 

21. Mr. Mills received his summer school assignment on or about June 28. He requested to 
switch assignments with another teacher on or about July 5. In email correspondence 
regarding his summer assignment, Assistant Director Jane Firpo suggested that Mr. Mills 
may not have a high school assignment for the 2019-20 school year but noted the master 
schedule was not complete.  

22. The parties met for bargaining on July 9 from 3:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. During the session, 
the Association made proposals regarding hours and wages. GPA made a counter 
proposal to the Association’s Grievance Procedure (originally proposed on April 25) and 
also made an initial proposal regarding hours.  
 

23. The parties met for bargaining on July 16 from 3:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. During the session, 
the Association made proposals regarding Leaves and a counter proposal regarding 
Evaluations. The school made an initial proposal regarding Leadership Rights.  
 

24. Although GPA had stated earlier in the year a draft budget was unavailable, the 
Association followed up on its request for the 2019-20 budget during bargaining in July 
2019. No draft budget was provided at the time. 
 

25. On or about July 21, Attorney Tucker emailed Field Organizer Saavedra, stating that 
GPA needed to reschedule the bargaining session planned for July 23 because it was not 
prepared to bargain. She claimed that GPA had been “diligently working” on proposals 
and counterproposals, but that it was a “lengthy, time-consuming process.” A copy of the 
email Attorney Tucker sent to Field Organizer Saavedra is attached as Exhibit 7. The 
session was never rescheduled.  

Mr. Mills is Transferred to a Middle School Assignment During the Summer Session and Emails 
Administration Protesting the Change 
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26. On or about July 17, after a meeting with Director Riveroll and Talent Services Manager 
Limon about his summer assignment, Mr. Mills emailed Talent Services Manager Limon, 
asking “Can you share the meeting notes from this afternoon with me today?” She did not 
reply to his email, so Mr. Mills followed up on July 22, stating simply: “Checking back 
in for that information request.” When he did not hear any response, he again emailed on 
July 26, asking for the notes again and acknowledging that it was a busy time of year for 
everyone. A copy of the email chain is attached as Exhibit 8.  
 

27. In July 2019, Director Riveroll told Mr. Mills that he was going to be transferred to work 
with middle school students during the 2019-20 school year. The transfer to working in 
the middle school would require Mr. Mills to move classrooms, isolating him in a more 
remote area of campus, away from his coworkers with whom he would previously 
discuss the union. On or about July 26, Mr. Mills and his coworkers met with Director 
Riveroll, Talent Services Manager Limon, and Assistant Director Jane Firpo regarding 
his transfer. Mr. Mills asked why he had been moved to his 7th grade position. Director 
Riveroll responded that it was not due to deficiencies in Mills’ teaching, but because 
teachers had to be moved in order to get teachers with specific credentials into the correct 
positions. At the meeting, Director Riveroll mentioned that recently two teachers had 
approached him and proposed an alternative master schedule. The union supporters had 
organized around the change in the schedule and two had met with Director Riveroll to 
resolve the scheduling issues. Director Riveroll said he was surprised and that an 
alternative schedule had never been proposed to him in his 25 years in education. Mr. 
Mills expressed his concern that the transfer was retaliatory. Director Riveroll told Mr. 
Mills that the master schedule was a “belief system” and Mr. Mills either believed in it or 
he did not. In the meeting, Director Riveroll also claimed that emails sent by Mr. Mills 
were inappropriate. 
 

28. In or around July 29, Director Riveroll sent a letter to all staff that said that “I have been a 
school leader in both a union and non-union school, still, to my surprise, last week for the 
first time in my 25 years in education, a couple of teachers called a meeting which they 
felt necessary to ask to audio record. Additionally, another first in 25 years, I was 
presented with an alternate master schedule. The proposed changes represents a different 
belief system that, in my opinion, reflects content first. I love creative ideas from my 
teachers, however, the belief system must match, too. I continue to be more than willing 
to dialogue with my entire staff, as I have done for 25 years -as my door is always open. 
We may not agree on about everything, but we can agree that for the life our charter my 
door has always been open to all stakeholders.” The letter also stated that the collective 
bargaining process “on average (based on other charter schools) can take up to 2 years to 
complete.” A copy of this letter is attached as Exhibit 9.  

29. On or about August 8, Mr. Mills was quoted in the Voice of San Diego regarding his 
views on SDEA’s positions, including compensation. Attached as Exhibit 10 is the Voice 
of San Diego article. The article was distributed to all staff by GPA Chief Business 
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Officer a Jenny Parsons. A true and correct copy of the email forwarding the article to 
school staff is attached as Exhibit 11.  

Mr. Mills Again Objects to His Assignment and is Accused Again of Sending an Unprofessional 
Email 

30. On August 15, Mr. Mills emailed Director Riveroll, stating that he and another teacher 
had “just bec[o]me aware that [a third teacher] was moved from the 7th grade History 
position and into a Math teaching assignment.” The teacher Mr. Mills was referencing 
did not have the appropriate credential for his new assignment and therefore the prior 
justification that Director Riveroll had reassigned teachers to ensure they had the proper 
credential was not universally applied. Mr. Mills continued, “[w]ith that in mind, we 
would both like to request changes to our previous teaching assignments.” Mr. Mills 
asked that he be returned to the high school English Department and communicated that 
his coworker would like to be returned to the History Department. The email was signed 
as coming from both Mr. Mills and his coworker.  
 

31. Director Riveroll responded the same day. Despite recently communicating to teachers 
that he had an open door, Director Riveroll replied that he was “surprised and 
disappointed” to receive the email and said he had already met with the teachers earlier in 
the summer. Although he did not address Mr. Mills’ observation regarding the change to 
an assignment of another teacher, Director Riveroll stated “[m]y decision on both your 
teaching assignments will stand. . . . Please consider this matter closed.”  
 

32. Mr. Mills replied later that day that he was “confused as to why you would [be] surprised 
or disappointed by this email” and noted that he and his coworker were “both very 
passionate about teaching the subjects indicated in my initial email.” He said this passion 
was behind their desire to “self-advocate when a new opportunity arises.” Mr. Mills also 
expressed concern that Director Riveroll’s email reflected that the “self-proclaimed ‘open 
door’ policy is not, in fact truly open door in spir[i]t.” The emails of August 16, are 
reflected on the email chain attached as Exhibit 12.  
 

33. In a separate email on August 21, Mr. Mills said he “just had a chance to review the list 
of my students for the year and it appears that I have the cohort for 7th grade. I want to 
formally request to switch this.” He articulated his reasons, including that he was not 
familiar with the middle schools’ operation or the curriculum, and noted another teacher 
wanted to keep the seventh grade cohort. This email is reflected on the email chain 
attached as Exhibit 13.  
 

34. Director Riveroll replied to the email exchange that had occurred on August 16, on 
August 22, at 8:24 a.m., claiming that Mr. Mills’ continuing to “press the issue” around 
the staffing assignments after the parties had met once to discuss it was “disrespectful” 
and he was “deeply concerned about the tone” of Mr. Mills’ email and “what it may 
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mean to the year ahead.” Director Riveroll said the email was “purporting to be civil” but 
was “in fact, quite disrespectful.”  
 

35. Minutes later, at 8:30 a.m. on August 22, Director Riveroll agreed to discuss Mr. Mills’ 
request of August 21, with Mr. Mills and another teacher. The employees met with 
Director Riveroll on that day, however, the assignments were not changed. 
 

36. Mr. Mills replied to Director Riveroll’s email from 8:24 a.m. (reflected in paragraph 34) 
on August 22, stating that he was “sorry to hear that [Mr. Riveroll] found [his] email to 
be disrespectful,” but argued he was “simply attempting to self-advocate for a position 
that means a great deal to me.” He said he was “disappointed that [Director Riveroll felt] 
that it is disrespectful to ask for the things that are important to [him].” Finally, in 
concluding the exchange, he stated that: 
 

Even though we may not always agree or see eye-to-eye on a certain matter, I 
want you to know and feel that we are on the same team – that I respect you, and 
that I committed to the mission of our school, and that I am listening to all of the 
things that you are saying – because, of course, that is the case. I hope you feel the 
same way.  

Bargaining Continues in Fall with Even Fewer Hours Per Month, GPA Sends 
Communications to Employees that Interfere with EERA Rights, and Mr. Mills is Formally 
Disciplined for his Protected Conduct. 

37. On August 5, Field Organizer Saavedra emailed Attorneys Tucker and Stender, asking 
for additional dates when GPA would be available for bargaining. On August 15, Field 
Organizer Saavedra followed up to that email. Attorney Stender replied on August 15, 
offering to bargain on September 12 from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m., October 29 from 3:30 
p.m. to 5:30 p.m., November 22 from 1:30 p.m. to 3:30 p.m. and December 13 from 1:30 
p.m. to 3:30 p.m. Attorney Stender stated that she was “looking into and will follow-up 
with additional dates.” Field Organizer Saavedra replied the following day stating he was 
“concerned that you’re proposing shorter sessions than we’ve previously scheduled, and 
look forward to receiving additional proposed dates when you have those available.” 
 

38. On or about September 12, the parties met for bargaining from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. 
During the session, the Association requested again a copy of the GPA budget for 2019-
2020. The Association also made counter proposals regarding Negotiation Procedures, 
Association Rights, and Assignability. GPA made its initial proposal regarding wages, 
and indicated that the wage proposals are a starting point because they are unsure of the 
cost of the other proposals. GPA’s wage proposal included a compensation system that 
would permit GPA to pay above a base rate at its discretion in some circumstances. The 
Association objected and Mr. Mills stated that such a non-transparent system was not 
desirable because, historically, the administration had operated in part as a “good old 
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boys club,” awarding those in administration’s favor and not awarding others. The GPA 
bargaining team became very hostile at the suggestion and a member of the GPA had an 
outburst. Attorney Tucker asked to take a caucus that lasted until nearly the end of the 
session and the parties reconvened only briefly to address the outburst, which consumed a 
significant amount of time during the session. When exiting the bargaining session, one 
member of the GPA bargaining team was overheard telling another GPA representative 
that a member of the Association’s bargaining team was “a bitch.”  
 

39. On September 19, the Association emailed staff a bargaining update, including that GPA 
had presented a wage proposal—over 2 months after the Association’s wage proposal—
and explained how the pay scale proposed would leave GPA with discretion over many 
aspects of employee wages. The update also described how a member of GPA’s team had 
used profanity when describing a member of the Association’s team as they were leaving 
the session.  
 

40. In response, on September 24, the GPA bargaining team sent a letter to all of the staff, 
claiming that the Association’s communication was an “attack” on “Director Riveroll” 
and “GPA and the efforts of all of GPA’s staff, founders and community.” The letter 
claimed that the Union’s update contained “lies and misstatements.” The letter claimed 
that the communication showed a “lack of discretion and professionalism.” The letter 
further stated that the Association “has often shown a lack of knowledge and disregard 
and disrespect for GPA’s bargaining team, GPA’s leadership and GPA’s mission” and 
claimed GPA’s attorney “requested that GAT’s bargaining team refrain from 
disrespectful comments.” It then stated that “despite this request, a GPA bargaining team 
member,” referring to Mr. Mills, “felt it necessary to say that GPA’s leadership is a ‘good 
ol’ boys’ club, where Director Riveroll rewards only his favorites while all other 
employees are unfairly evaluated and compensated.” The letter said that this objection 
was “slanderous” and “culturally insensitive,” and that it was “highly offensive to the 
GPA bargaining team.” It said that these “insulting and disrespectful comments . . . made 
it difficult to effectively collaborate” in the session. The update also stated that “the 
numbers in the salary proposal were placeholders because, until all of the bargaining 
proposals are in, GPA will not know how much money it will have for salaries, nor 
whether existing salaries can be ‘grandfathered’ at the current rate. . . .” A copy of this 
letter is attached as Exhibit 14.  
 

41. On September 27, GPA cancelled the bargaining session scheduled for the same day “due 
to an unforeseen emergency” on campus. The school did not offer to relocate the session 
or reschedule. A copy of the email Attorney Tucker sent to Field Organizer Saavedra is 
attached as Exhibit 15. 

Mr. Mills Third Purportedly Unprofessional Email Exchange  
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42. On October 2, 2019, Ms. Laird came to Mr. Mills’ classroom to observe his teaching. Ms. 
Laird saw Mr. Mills lacked a name tag and asked if he needed a new one. Mr. Mills said 
that it was just in his bag. He retrieved it and put it on. Ms. Laird then pulled Mr. Mills’ 
assigned Special Education support staff member out into the hallway. They spoke for 
approximately a minute. When the support staff member returned, Mr. Mills asked her 
what had happened because it was odd that Ms. Laird took her into the hallway. The 
support staff member said she was asked whether she normally does grading during class. 
She said that she told Ms. Laird that she did not. 
 

43. Mr. Mills received an email from Ms. Laird, copying Director Riveroll, Talent Services 
Manager Limon, English Department Chair Robinson, and Instructional Leader and 
Member of the Board of Directors, Peter Chodzko. The email stated, “Please remember 
to wear your name tag so it is visible at all times.” Mr. Mills found it very unusual that 
Ms. Laird would send a follow up email regarding such a small infraction and even more 
unusual that she would copy the individuals that she copied. He believed the email was 
an attempt to document a minor infraction to build a pretextual justification for 
disciplining him. 
 

44. Mr. Mills replied that he was “a little offended” by the email and asked that Ms. Laird 
“have a conversation with me about these kind of issues if they come up.” He also stated 
that he viewed her visit as micro-manag[ing] his work and objected to having his Special 
Education support staff member pulled out of the classroom and questioned about the 
grading she was performing. He said that he felt that Ms. Laird was “targeting [him] as a 
Leadership figure at GPA because of my position in the union and . . . being vocal about 
changes that are needed at GPA, including the fact that my 7th grade students with IEPs 
do not have a specific designated case manager, since GPA has not been able to fill that 
position.” Mr. Mills had raised his concern that his students lacked a designated case 
manager with Director Riveroll in or around August 2019. This email chain is attached as 
Exhibit 16.  
 

45. Mr. Mills is aware of two other teachers that were also told to have their badges on by 
Ms. Laird on the same day, but they did not receive an email when Mr. Mills did, much 
less one that copied the leaders copied on Ms. Laird’s communication.   

Mr. Mills is Disciplined for Protected Activity 

46. On October 4, 2019, Director Riveroll emailed Mr. Mills, asking him to attend a 
disciplinary meeting. Mr. Mills replied that his union representative could be available on 
Monday, October 7, 2019.  
 

47. On October 7, 2019, Director Riveroll and Talent Services Manager Limon met with Mr. 
Mills, Field Organizer Saavedra and Azucena Garcia, another unit member active in the 
union. At the meeting, Director Riveroll gave Mr. Mills a letter of reprimand (“LOR”). 
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The LOR cites to three emails as “unprofessional”—the emails attached to this charge as 
Exhibits 8, 12, and 16. The LOR specifically cites to Mr. Mills’ concern that he may be 
experiencing retaliation and characterizes it as “offensive and inappropriate.” The LOR 
warns that “any further conduct of this type will result in further discipline up to and 
including termination.” A copy of this letter is attached as Exhibit 17. 
 

48. At the meeting, Mr. Mills and Field Organizer Saavedra were asking questions regarding 
the emails, and Director Riveroll responded that when he had met with Mr. Mills earlier 
in the year, that he expressed then that Mr. Mills’ email tone was aggressive. Director 
Riveroll said Mr. Mills had asked him to be his mentor, and then asked if his mentor was 
Director Riveroll or Field Organizer Saavedra. In the past, Mr. Mills had thanked 
Director Riveroll for his support and mentorship. Mr. Mills expressed that he had been in 
Director Riveroll’s office more after he became publicly involved in the union and said 
that he was concerned that the email was an attempt to build a paper trail. He stated that 
his email was a response to ensure that he was protected.  
 

49. In addition to outlining the purportedly “unprofessional” behavior, the LOR states:  
 

If you have concerns in the future regarding Ms. Laird’s conduct or the conduct of 
any other GPA employee, you are directed to notify me or Ms. Limon and we will 
facilitate an appropriate discussion or resolution of your concern. 

Mr. Mills signed the LOR to acknowledge his receipt of it.  

50. Mr. Mills was provided the opportunity to respond to the LOR. On October 18, Mr. Mills 
responded in a letter. He stated that his email of October 2, “was only attempting to 
address the concerns that I have regarding the unfair ways in which I am treated by 
leadership figures.” He also said that the email from August 16, “contains the very same 
issue – the fact that I feel retaliated against for simply bringing up issues to my superiors 
about their unfair treatment of me – treatment that only started after I became the peer-
elected Bargaining Representative for the English Department and after I began to 
vocalize concerns about how the school was being run. . .” He said that “this claim that 
my tone and content is unprofessional is . . . penalizing me for even bringing [these 
issues] up.” He continued to state that he felt targeted because a badge reminder 
“normally . . . would not be documented” and he knew two other teachers that were 
approached but did not receive a follow up reminder about wearing their badges. 
Mr. Mills wrote that the email incident of July 26, was not unprofessional as he “was 
simply reaching out to follow up on an information request that was given no 
acknowledgement for over a week and a half” when the school’s policy is generally to at 
least respond to an email with an acknowledgment that it was received. Finally, he 
objected to the directive that he raise all workplace concerns with Director Riveroll or 
Talent Services Manager Limon because “it serves to limit my ability to effectively 
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interact with colleagues in a professional and collaborative matter.” The response is 
attached as Exhibit 18.  

The Parties Continue Bargaining and GPA Provides Some Information Months After It Was 
Requested 

51. On October 11, the Association emailed a letter to Attorney Tucker, expressing that the 
school was not providing meaningful availability to bargain and was not keeping its 
commitments to provide additional dates. The Association requested additional dates by 
October 21. The Association also requested a copy of the 2019-20 budget, information on 
pay other than standard salary for the 2018-19 school year, and description of the work 
performed to earn pay other than standard salary, and the date of hire for certificated 
members. The Association Requested the information by October 21. A copy of the letter 
is attached as Exhibit 19.  
 

52. On October 22, Attorney Tucker emailed Field Organizer Saavedra, attaching a copy of 
GPA’s approved budget. The name of the document attached was “GPA 19-20 Budget 
Board Approved June 2019.”  
 

53. On October 28, Attorney Tucker emailed Field Organizer Saavedra, stating that GPA had 
supplied annual pay for unit members, but “did not include information on . . . other pay 
as it was not available.” She also stated that “GPA did agree to provide a description of 
the work performed to earn the ‘other pay,’” but did not provide a description and a 
description has not been provided to date. A copy of this letter is attached as Exhibit 20. 
By separate email on the same day, Attorney Tucker sent Field Organizer Saavedra a list 
of unit members, their 2019-20 salaries, and their hire dates. The list does not include the 
“other pay” provided to employees which, in the attachment to Attorney Tucker’s May 
23 letter, amounted to nearly 20% of compensation for some unit employees for the 
2018-19 school year.  
 

54. The parties met for bargaining on October 29 from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. During the 
session, the Association offered to meet every workday between the session and the end 
of the year. The Association stated that although it was not the Association’s preference, 
the Association’s team would be available during working hours, as is provided for under 
state law. GPA continued to state that its team is unavailable to bargain and is too busy 
with other duties. Despite promising to provide additional dates for bargaining, GPA 
refused to offer any other bargaining dates, but did agree to meet from 1:30 p.m. to 5:30 
p.m. on the scheduled dates in November and December. GPA made proposals regarding 
Class Size, Discipline and Dismissal, and Employment Status.  
 

55. On or about November 4, GPA sent a bargaining update to all staff. In the update, GPA 
claims that “SDEA continues to claim that we are not moving fast enough” and framed 
SDEA’s willingness to bargain during the workday as a “request to use valuable teaching 
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time to bargain instead of teaching students.” The update inaccurately cites that a 
bargaining unit member claimed “all teachers feel there is a ‘culture of fear and silence’” 
at GPA, when the member only stated some teachers feel that way. The update stated that 
this language is used to create an “us versus them” feeling that is being used to 
“legitimize the union’s presence.” A copy of the update is attached as Exhibit 21.  
 

56. On November 22, the parties met for bargaining from 1:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. The 
Association made counter proposals regarding Discipline and Dismissal, Employment 
Status, Wages, Class Size and Hours. GPA made counter proposals on Benefits and 
Evaluations.  
 

57. To date, no tentative agreements have been reached. GPA has not provided a wage 
proposal without placeholders for the actual base salary amounts. To date, GPA has not 
countered the Association’s initial proposals in multiple areas. Although SDEA has 
attempted to set additional bargaining dates, GPA has not provided any availability for 
bargaining in 2020.  

The Violations 

The Retaliation 

58. Mr. Mills engaged in a variety of conduct protected by the EERA that is known to his 
employer, including his open support of the union (paragraph 5), his service on the 
bargaining team (paragraphs 7, 11, & 38), his requests to switch assignments for summer 
school and the 2019-20 school year (paragraphs 21, 26, 27, 30 & 33), his role in attempt 
to ensure he had records documenting discussions with management (paragraphs 26 & 
44), his vocalizing of concerns regarding retaliation (paragraphs 17 & 44), and his public 
advocacy for the Association’s bargaining positions (paragraphs 29).  

59. By issuing Mr. Mills the October 7, 2019 LOR, GPA has taken an adverse action against 
him. In addition, given Mr. Mills’ prior statements regarding his commitment to teaching 
high school, the increased workload for transitioning to middle school, and the isolating 
location of Mr. Mills’ new cloassroom, transferring Mr. Mills to a middle school 
assignment for summer school and transferring Mr. Mills to a middle school assignment 
for the 2019-2020 school year both constitute adverse actions.   

60. Here, unusually, there is direct evidence of a casual link between Mr. Mills’ protected 
activity and the adverse action as the LOR itself was written in reaction to Mr. Mills’ 
protected activity, including his raising concerns that GPA was violating the EERA. In 
addition, GPA’s timing, disparate treatment of Mr. Mills with respect to documenting his 
name badge infraction, increased scrutiny of Mr. Mills that was not in keeping with 
established standards, pretextual justification for disciplining Mr. Mills as his 
communications were professional and appropriate, and hostility to union and protected 
activity generally, all weigh in favor of finding a nexus between Mr. Mills’ protected 
activity and the discipline issued to him. 
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61. There is also a causal link between Mr. Mills’ protected activity and the adverse action of 
transferring him to a middle school assignment for both summer school and the 2019-20 
school year due to GPA’s timing, vague and inconsistent justifications for rearranging the 
schedule and not permitting Mr. Mills to switch assignments with willing teachers, 
decision to provide Mr. Mills a new classroom that isolated him from coworkers (which 
would inhibit protected activity) and hostility to Mr. Mills’ union and protected activity 
generally.  

62. By retaliating against Mr. Mills for his protected conduct, GPA violated Government 
Code Section 3543.5(a).  

The Interference 

63. As noted above, Mr. Mills engaged in a variety of protected conduct. See paragraph 58. 
In addition, the entire GPA bargaining team has participated in protected activity by 
representing their coworkers in bargaining on behalf of the Association.  

64. By its letter of September 24, 2019, GPA interfered with employee rights as the letter 
labels Mr. Mills’ advocacy in bargaining as “slander”—which is unlawful—and claims 
that the bargaining team lacked professionalism and was disrespectful for raising 
legitimate concerns regarding the transparency of the compensation system. The 
communication is particularly likely to interfere as it accuses the Association’s 
representatives in bargaining of the same type of purported misconduct for which Mr. 
Mills was later disciplined. 

65. The LOR issued to Mr. Mills included a written directive explicitly requiring Mr. Mills to 
raise his workplace concerns exclusively with Director Riveroll and Talent Services 
Manager Limon to limit Mr. Mills’ union and protected activity. As the LOR specifically 
referenced Mr. Mills’ issues with management—specifically, the supervision of Ms. 
Laird—the directive in the LOR was intended to prevent Mr. Mills from effectively 
advocate for himself and his coworkers concerns about management.  

66. As other bargaining unit members learn that Mr. Mills faced adverse action for engaging 
in protected activity and was directed not to engage in protected activity in the future, 
there is a likely chilling effect on their exercise of EERA-protected rights. The LOR thus 
interfered with the rights of other unit members as well. On these grounds, GPA further 
violated Government Code Section 3543.5(a).  

The Bad Faith Bargaining 

67. GPA, through its delays in meeting, cancellation of two bargaining sessions, refusal to 
schedule meetings for sufficient time, failure to provide proposals to the union, and 
failure to provide a wage proposal without placeholders has engaged in a patter of 
conduct illustrating an intent not to reach agreement. GPA’s delays in providing SDEA a 
copy of the budget and the date of hire into a certificated position for unit members 
further demonstrates bad faith. Additionally, GPA’s retaliation against a member of the 
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bargaining team, interference with EERA rights, and attempts to deter and discourage 
union membership further support the inference that GPA is attempting not to reach 
agreement with the teachers’ chosen representatives. 

68. GPA’s failure to provide information regarding unit members’ pay beyond salary for the 
2018-19 school year and failure to provide a description of work performed for additional 
pay violate are per se violations of the schools’ duty to bargain in good faith with SDEA. 

69. By these acts, GPA has violated the Association’s rights under EERA, Government Code 
sections 3540, et seq., including the right to represent unit members in their relations with 
public school employers, pursuant to section 3543.1; and the right to negotiate over 
matters within the scope of representation, pursuant to section 3543.2 and 3543.3.  In 
addition, the school violated EERA section 3543.5(a) by interfering with the rights of 
bargaining unit employees to be represented by the Association; section 3543.5(b), which 
prohibits an employer from denying employee organizations the rights guaranteed under 
EERA; and section 3543.5(c), which prohibits an employer from refusing to meet and 
negotiate in good faith. 

The Deterring and Discouraging of Union Membership 

70. By the communications made in the course of first contract bargaining, including GPA’s 
communications of July 29, September 24, and November 4, GPA has deterred and 
discouraged unit employees from becoming members of SDEA in violation of 
Government Code Section 3550. 

Denial of Association’s Rights 

71. Under the EERA, the Association has the right to represent its members in bargaining 
and choose its bargaining representatives, including unit members. By bargaining in bad 
faith and subjecting Mr. Mills to an adverse action because of his participation in 
bargaining, GPA denied the Association its right to represent its members. Furthermore, 
by interfering with employees’ rights and directing Mr. Mills not to discuss workplace 
concerns with coworkers or any management other than Director Riveroll and Talent 
Services Manager Limon, GPA denied the Association its right to represent members. On 
these grounds, GPA also violated Government Code Section 3543.5(b).  

Requested Remedy 

72. Accordingly, the Charging Party requests the following remedy: 

a. An order that GPA cease and desist from bargaining in bad faith, interfering with 
employee rights, deterring and discouraging union membership, violating the 
Association’s rights to represent its members, and retaliating against bargaining 
unit members, all in violation of the EERA and Government Code Section 3550; 
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b. An order that GPA be required to adhere to a set bargaining schedule and submit 
regular reports to PERB demonstrating compliance with its obligations to meet 
with the Association;  

c. An order that the certification year be extended in light of GPA’s bad faith 
bargaining during the certification year;  

d. An order that GPA rescind, remove and destroy the October 7, 2019 disciplinary 
letter issued to Mr. Mill regarding his purportedly unprofessional emails.  

e. An order reinstating Mr. Mills to the teaching role he originally applied for and 
desires as a high school English teacher at GPA during both the school year and 
the summer session; and, 

f. An order requiring GPA representatives to read and post a notice notifying 
employees of the violations found and the Board’s order.  
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PPROOF OF SERVICE 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
 
 I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  I am over the age of 18 
years and not a party to the within action; my business address is: 11745 East Telegraph Road, 
Santa Fe Springs, California 90670. 
      
 On DDecember 12, 2019, I served the foregoing document described as UUnfair Practice 
Charge, on the interested parties in this action 
 
  XX by placing the OORIGINAL enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 

 
  XX by placing TTRUE COPIES thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 
       

X by causing the foregoing document(s) to be EELECTRONICALLY FILED using the 
specified court’s electronic filing system or by electronic mail filing at the email address 
of: PERBe-file.LARO@perb.ca.gov. 

 
    ORIGINAL TO: COPY TO: 

Public Employment Relations Board 
Los Angeles Regional Office 
425 W. Broadway, Suite 400 
Glendale, CA  91204 
 

Vincent Riveroll, Director 
Gompers Preparatory Academy 
1005 47th Street 
San Diego, CA  92102 
 

(By Mail)  As follows:  I am "readily familiar" with this offices' practice of collection and 
    XX processing correspondence for mailing.  Under that practice it would be deposited with 

U.S. postal service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Santa Fe 
Springs, California in the ordinary course of business.  I am aware that on motion of the 
party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date 
is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. 

 
 (By Email)  I transmitted said document(s) to the e-mail address(es) indicated above.  I 
                X complied with the applicable rules of court, pursuant to the applicable jurisdiction of the 

above agency/court’s rules. I caused the email to record the transmission thereof to the 
above listed. 

 
 (By Fax)  I transmitted said document(s) to the fax telephone number(s) indicated above.   
                 The fax machine I used complied with the applicable rules of court.  Pursuant to the 

applicable rules, I caused the machine to print out a transmission record of the 
transmission to the above listed. 

  
 (State Court)  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 
   XX that the above is true and correct. 

 
 Executed on December 12, 2019, at Santa Fe Springs, California. 

  
 

 
     _________________________________ 
       Nelia C. Lara 



12/18/2019

jennifer.carter
LARO E-FILE

jennifer.carter
PERB LARO E-File
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to 
the within action.  My business address is PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES & SAVITCH 
LLP, 530 “B” Street, Suite 2100, San Diego, California 92101.  On December 18, 2019, I served 
the within documents in the matter of San Diego Education Association/CTA/NEA v. Gompers 
Preparatory Academy, PERB Case No. LA-CE-6531-E: 

GOMPERS PREPARATORY ACADEMY’S NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

 BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE based upon court order or an agreement of the parties to 
accept service by electronic transmission, by electronically mailing the document(s) listed 
above to the e-mail address(es) set forth below, or as stated on the attached service list 
and/or by electronically notifying the parties set forth below that the document(s) listed 
above can be located and downloaded from the hyperlink provided. No error was 
received, within a reasonable time after the transmission, nor any electronic message or 
other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

  
 BY U.S. MAIL by placing the original plus 1 copy of the document(s) listed above in a 

sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at San 
Diego, California addressed as set forth below.  I am readily familiar with the firm's 
practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing.  Under that practice it 
would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on the same day with postage thereon 
fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business.  I am aware that on motion of the party 
served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is 
more than one day after date of deposit for mailing an affidavit. 

 
VIA EMAIL and U.S. MAIL
 
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS 
BOARD 
Los Angeles Regional Office 
425 W. Broadway, Suite 400 
Glendale, CA 91204 
Email: PERBe-file.LARO@perb.ca.gov 
 

VIA U.S. MAIL
 
San Diego Education Association, CTA/NEA 
10393 San Diego Mission Rd., Suite 100 
San Diego, CA 92108 
Ph: (619) 283-4411 
 
 

  
 (State)  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

above is true and correct.

Executed on December 18, 2019, at San Diego, California.
 
 Rose Hinchcliff 
 









SiProcopio’ PROCOPIO 
525 B Street 

Suite 2200
San Diego, CA 92101 
T. 619.238.1900 
F. 619.235.0398

WENDY L. TUCKER 

P. 619.525.3845 
wendy.tucker@procopio.com

DEL MAR HEIGHTS
LAS VEGAS 
PHOENIX 
SAN DIEGO

SILICON VALLEY

January 10, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT MAIL

Blaire Baily
Public Employment Relations Board 
425 W. Broadway, Ste. #400 
Glendale, CA 91204 
bbailv@Derb.ca.gov

Re: San Diego Education Association, CTA/NEA v. Gompers Preparatory Academy
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-6531-E

Dear Ms. Baily:

Pursuant to PERB Regulation 32132, Gompers Preparatory Academy (“Gompers”) hereby 
requests an extension of time to respond to San Diego Education Association's (“SDEA”) Unfair 
Practice Charge, presently due no later than January 16, 2020. Gompers requests a one-week 
extension permitting its response no later than January 23, 2020.

As demonstrated by the attached Declaration of Lisa Maples, good cause exists for the 
requested extension because Gompers was closed for two weeks from December 23, 2019 through 
January 3, 2020, which has significantly impaired our ability to investigate the charge, collect the 
required evidence and prepare a substantive response. SDEA’s counsel has stated that they do not 
object to a one-week extension.

Thank you for your consideration and we look forward to your response.

Respectfully,

Wendy L. Tucker, of
Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP

procopio.com
DOCS 116675-000002/3907281.1

mailto:wendy.tucker@procopio.com
mailto:bbailv@Derb.ca.gov


DECLARATION OF LISA MAPLES

I, Lisa Maples, declare as follows:

1. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this declaration, and if called as a 

witness, could and would competently testify to the truth thereof.

2. I am Assistant Director of Gompers Preparatory Academy (“GPA”).

3. GPA received San Diego Education Association’s 108 page unfair practice charge 

on December 13,2019. GPA closed for two weeks from December 23,2019 through January 3, 

2020 for the holidays. During this time front office staff are relieved of their job duties and mail 

service is suspended, as is normal operating procedure. The follow-up letter from Blaire Baily 

outlining procedures, dated December 17th, 2019, was not received untiUanuary 8th, 2020. As 

mail service was suspended during the school’s closure, GPA has been unable to fully investigate 

the charge and collect and review the required evidence by the original January 16th deadline. 

GPA has been unable to benefit from the full amount of time that PERB had intended to grant for 

preparation of a position statement.

4. Due to GPA’s holiday and time of mail service being suspended described above, 

GPA will be unable to gather the necessary evidence and meaningfully respond by the January 16, 

2020 deadline to file a position statement and requires a one-week extension (i.e. until January 23, 

2020).

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 10th day of January, 2020 at San Diego, California.

Lisa Maples ‘

DECLARATION OF LISA MAPLES
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to 
the within aetion. My business address is PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES & SAVITCH 
LLP, 530 “B” Street, Suite 2100, San Diego, California 92101. On January 10, 2020,1 served the 
within documents in the matter of San Diego Education Association/CTA/NEA v. Gompers 
Preparatory Academy, PERB Case No. LA-CE-6531-E:

GOMPERS PREPARATORY ACADEMY’S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

0 BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE based upon court order or an agreement of the parties to 
accept service by electronic transmission, by electronically mailing the document(s) listed 
above to the e-mail address(es) set forth below, or as stated on the attached service list 
and/or by electronically notifying the parties set forth below that the document(s) listed 
above can be located and downloaded from the hyperlink provided. No error was 
received, within a reasonable time after the transmission, nor any electronic message or 
other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

0 BY OVERNIGHT MAIL by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed overnight 
envelope and depositing it for overnight delivery at San Diego, California, addressed as 
set forth below. 1 am readily familiar with the practice of this firm for collection and 
processing of correspondence for processing by overnight mail. Pursuant to this practice, 
correspondence would be deposited in the overnight box located at 530 “B” Street, San 
Diego, California 92101 in the ordinary course of business on the date of this declaration.

□ BY U.S. MAIL by placing the original plus 1 copy of the document(s) listed above in a 
sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at San 
Diego, California addressed as set forth below. 1 am readily familiar with the firm's 
practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it 
would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on the same day with postage thereon 
fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. 1 am aware that on motion of the party 
served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is 
more than one day after date of deposit for mailing an affidavit.

Blaire Baily Public Employee Relations Board
Los Angeles Regional Office 
425 W. Broadway, Suite 400 
Glendale, CA 91204
Email: PERBe-file.Appeals@,perb.ca.gov 
Email: bbailv@perb.ca.gov

Megan L. Degeneffe Attorneys for Charging Party
11745 E. Telegraph Road
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-3676
Ph: (562)478-1351
Email: mdegeneffe@cta.org

0 (State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

Executed on January 10, 2020, at San Diego, California.

above is true and correct.
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